

NO. 101375-2

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ROBERT SNAZA, et al.,

Respondents,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Appellant.

STATE OF WASHINGTON'S OPENING BRIEF

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Jeffrey T. Even, WSBA 20367
Deputy Solicitor General

Kate S. Worthington, WSBA 47556
Assistant Attorney General

Alexia Diorio, WSBA 57280
Assistant Attorney General

OID No. 91087

PO Box 40100

Olympia, WA 98504

jeffrey.even@atg.wa.gov

kate.worthington@atg.wa.gov

alexia.diorio@atg.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| I. | INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. | ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR..... | 3 |
| III. | ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR | 3 |
| IV. | STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 4 |
| | A. The Historical Development of the Office of the Sheriff..... | 4 |
| | 1. The powers of sheriffs have consistently shrunk throughout English and American history..... | 4 |
| | 2. Washington sheriffs never exercised all of the historical functions of sheriffs from elsewhere..... | 8 |
| | 3. The role of municipal police and other agencies have increased at the expense of the sheriff's role | 11 |
| | B. Proceedings in This Case | 15 |
| V. | STANDARD OF REVIEW | 19 |
| VI. | ARGUMENT | 20 |
| | A. The Legislature Has Broad Authority to Define and Change the Duties of Sheriffs | 20 |

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| B. | While the Legislature Cannot Usurp “Core Functions” of County Officers, That Phrase Must be Narrowly Understood | 23 |
| 1. | A broad reading of “core functions” is unworkable because the roles of county officers have varied greatly over time and across jurisdictions | 24 |
| 2. | Cases finding infringements on “core functions” dealt with extreme intrusions into the most fundamental of county officer powers | 28 |
| 3. | This Court has said that state officers have no common law powers, so it would be incongruous to find that county officers have broad common law powers | 33 |
| 4. | A broad reading of “core functions” would needlessly restrict the Legislature’s options for modernizing and reforming law enforcement practices | 36 |
| C. | A Sheriff’s “Core Functions” Do Not Include Deploying Tear Gas without Checks to Promote Public Safety..... | 41 |
| D. | The Sheriffs’ Argument Leads to an Absurd Result, that the Legislature can Restrict Tactics Used by Local Police and the Washington State Patrol, but not by the Sheriffs | 50 |
| VII. | CONCLUSION | 55 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Beasley v. Ridout</i> , 94 Md. 641, 52 A. 61 (1902) | 35 |
| <i>Beck v. County. of Santa Clara</i> , 204 Cal. App. 3d 789, 251 Cal. Rptr. 444 (1988)..... | 35 |
| <i>City of Seattle v. McKenna</i> , 172 Wn.2d 551, 259 P.3d 1087 (2011) | 33, 34 |
| <i>CLEAN v. State</i> , 130 Wn.2d 782, 928 P.2d 1054 (1997) | 51 |
| <i>Davison v. State</i> , 196 Wn.2d 285, 466 P.3d 231 (2020) | 22 |
| <i>Filo Foods LLC v. City of SeaTac</i> , 179 Wn. App. 401, 319 P.3d 817 (2014) | 53 |
| <i>Fleetwood v. Rhay</i> , 7 Wn. App. 225, 498 P.2d 891 (1972) | 21 |
| <i>Goldmark v. McKenna</i> , 172 Wn.2d 568, 259 P.3d 1095 (2011) | 33, 34 |
| <i>In re Recall of Snaza</i> , 197 Wn.2d 104, 480 P.3d 404 (2021) | 37 |
| <i>Osborn v. Grant County by & through Grant County. Comm’rs</i> , 130 Wn.2d 615, 926 P.2d 911 (1996) | 21, 34 |
| <i>Snohomish County v. Anderson</i> , 123 Wn.2d 151, 868 P.2d 116 (1994) | 53 |

| | |
|---|-----------------------------------|
| <i>Spokane County v. State</i> , No. 97739-9 | 52 |
| <i>Spokane County v. State</i> , 196 Wn.2d 79, 469 P.3d 1173 (2020) | 23, 52 |
| <i>State ex rel. Banks v. Drummond</i> , 187 Wn.2d 157, 385 P.3d 769 (2016) | 31-32 |
| <i>State ex rel. Carroll v. King County</i> , 78 Wn.2d 452, 474 P.2d 877 (1970) | 52 |
| <i>State ex rel. Hamilton v. Troy</i> , 190 Wash. 483, 68 P.2d 413 (1937) | 36 |
| <i>State ex rel. Johnston v. Melton</i> , 192 Wash. 379, 73 P.2d 1334 (1937) | 24-25, 28-30,32-33, 47 |
| <i>State v. Fraser</i> , 199 Wn.2d 465, 509 P.3d 282 (2022) | 20, 22 |
| <i>State v. Heaton</i> , 21 Wash. 59, 56 P. 843 (1899) | 21 |
| <i>State v. Rice</i> , 174 Wn.2d 884, 279 P.3d 849 (2012) | 24, 26, 28,30-32, 36, 48 |
| <i>Wash. Bankers Ass'n v. State</i> , 198 Wn.2d 418, 495 P.3d 808 (2021) | 20 |
| <i>Wash. State Farm Bureau Fed'n v. Gregoire</i> , 162 Wn.2d 284, 174 P.3d 1142 (2007) | 21-22, 24 |
| <i>Wash. State Legislature v. Inslee</i> , 198 Wn.2d 561, 498 P.3d 496 (2021) | 19 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Washam v. Sonntag</i> , 74 Wn. App. 504, 874 P.2d 188 (1994) | 53 |
|--|----|

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|----------------------------|---|
| Const. art. III, § 1 | 33 |
| Const. art. XI, § 4..... | 22, 52 |
| Const. art. XI, § 5..... | 2-3, 18, 20, 23, 26-28, 31, 33,35-36, 38, 40, 48-51, 53-55 |

Statutes

| | |
|-------------------------------------|-------|
| Code of 1881, § 2769..... | 9 |
| Laws of 1854, § 4 | 8, 11 |
| Laws of 1854, § 18 | 11 |
| Laws of 1856, page nos. 69-73 | 12 |
| Laws of 1858, page nos. 31-37 | 12 |
| Laws of 1861, page nos. 16-24 | 12 |
| Laws of 1862, § 4 | 9 |
| Laws of 1864, page nos. 75-79 | 12 |
| Laws of 1887, § 8 | 13 |
| Laws of 1889, § 23 | 13 |
| Laws of 1889, § 25 | 13 |
| Laws of 1889, § 89 | 14 |

| | |
|--|--------------------------|
| Laws of 1889, § 136 | 14 |
| Laws of 1889, § 143 | 14 |
| Laws of 1889, § 172 | 14 |
| Laws of 1891, ch. XLV, § 1..... | 9 |
| Laws of 1921, ch. 108, § 17..... | 15 |
| Laws of 1963, ch. 4, § 36.28.010 | 9 |
| Laws of 2021, ch. 320, §§ 2-8..... | 16 |
| RCW 10.93.020(3)..... | 15, 50 |
| RCW 10.93.020(5)..... | 15 |
| RCW 10.114.011 | 23 |
| RCW 10.116.010(1)..... | 50 |
| RCW 10.116.020 | 39 |
| RCW 10.116.030 | 1, 15, 40, 43, 45, 48-51 |
| RCW 10.116.030(1)..... | 16, 43 |
| RCW 10.116.030(2)..... | 16, 44 |
| RCW 10.116.030(3)..... | 1, 17 |
| RCW 10.116.030(3)(a) | 17-18, 44, 46 |
| RCW 10.116.030(4)..... | 50 |
| RCW 10.116.030(4)(b) | 17, 44 |

| | |
|----------------------------|------------------|
| RCW 10.116.030(4)(d) | 41 |
| RCW 10.116.030(a)..... | 44 |
| RCW 10.116.040 | 39 |
| RCW 10.116.050 | 40 |
| RCW 10.116.060(1)(d) | 40 |
| RCW 35.23.161 | 38-39, 54 |
| RCW 35.27.240 | 38-39, 54 |
| RCW Title 35A..... | 38 |
| RCW 35A.12.020 | 38, 54 |
| RCW 35A.13.090 | 38, 54 |
| RCW 35A.21.030 | 39 |
| RCW 36.16.070 | 23 |
| RCW 36.28.010 | 8-10, 21, 39, 47 |
| RCW 36.40 | 23 |
| RCW 43.43.010 | 38, 54 |
| RCW 43.43.030..... | 39 |

Other Authorities

- Anthony O’Rourke, Rich Su, & Guyora Binder,
Disbanding Police Agencies,
121 Colum. L. Rev. 1327 (2021) 8
- Casey Morin,
*Next Steps in Chemical Weapons Control and Protecting
the Right to Protest: Improvements to the Legal Regime
Controlling Tear Gas*,
44 Fordham Int’l L. J. 1267, 1273-74 (2021).....42
- Laws of 1887, page no. 1,
https://leg.wa.gov/CodeReviser/Pages/session_laws.aspx ...13
- James D. Fry,
*Gas Smells Awful: U.N. Forces, Riot-Control Agents,
and the Chemical Weapons Convention*,
31 Mich. J. Int’l L. 475, 480 (2010)..... 41-42
- James Tomberlin,
*“Don’t Elect Me”: Sheriffs and the Need for Reform in
County Law Enforcement*,
104 Va. L. Rev. 113, 116-17 (2018) 4-7, 11
- Op. Att’y Gen. 4 (1990).....39
